Meeting Date: 02/11/2025	Budgeted Amount:	
Department: Admin	Prepared By: Stephanie Johnson	

Subject

Consideration and possible action to close Jacobs Properties parking lot for the Montgomery Mardi Gras Special Event for March 1, 2025.

Recommendation

Council to approve the closure of Jacobs Properties parking lot for the Montgomery Mardi Gras Special Event for March 1, 2025.

Discussion

There will be a Montgomery Mardi Gras Special Event for March 1, 2025 with multiple downtown business owners. The plan is to utilize the parking lot and the stage for the event. The request is to close the Jacobs Properties parking lot for the one day event.

Per Michele, at Bar Vines she attempted to contact Larry with Jacobs Properties for approval for the parking lot closure for Jacobs's property and has been unsuccessful to date. She said when she previously spoke to him several weeks ago about the event and stage, Larry said no problem as long the city does not have anything scheduled.

According to the lease agreement between the City of Montgomery and L.D. Jacobs, Trustee the premises cover two tracts of land McCown Street and Liberty Street.

Approved By		
City Secretary & Director of Administrative Services	Ruby Beaven	Date: 2/06/2025